UNUS #03-0015-S-U/US Docket #DM6163(V)

4-15-03

01 FC:8021

40,00 CH

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE - PATENT To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES): NAME & ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES): Wendi HUTCHINSON Benjamin Phalan OATES Graham John BLAIR NAME: Unilever Home & Personal Care USA, Division of Conopco, Inc. STREET ADDRESS: 325 North Wells ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES) NO [xx] Chicago STATE: IL ZIP: 60610 ATTACHED? YES [<>] CITY: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: [xx] ASSIGNMENT [<>] SECURITY AGREEMENT [<>] MERGER [<>] CHANGE OF NAME [<>] OTHER 3/17/03, 3/5/03, 4/4/03 EXECUTION DATE: APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S): 29/175,231 FILED January 31, 2003 IF THIS DOCUMENT IS BEING FILED TOGETHER WITH A NEW APPLICATION, THE EXECUTION DATE OF THE APPLICATION IS: <> PATENT APPLICATION NO.(S) 29/175,231 PATENT NO.(S) <> ADDITIONAL NUMBERS ATTACHED? (>>) YES [XX] NO ADDITIONAL NUMBERS ATTACHED? [<>] YES [xx] NO NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MAILED: UNILEVER PATENT DEPARTMENT, 45 RIVER ROAD, EDGEWATER, NJ 07020 TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS INVOLVED: 6. TOTAL FEE (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 [xx] AUTHORIZED TO BE CHARGED TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT [XX] ANY DEFICIENCY OR OVERPAYMENT SHOULD BE CHARGED OR CREDITED TO DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 12-1155. 8. **DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 12-1155** DO NOT USE THIS SPACE STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE: TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND ANY ATTACHED COPY IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT MILTON L. HONIG ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT(S) REGISTRATION NO. 28,617 TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT: 8 OMB NO. 0651-0011 (EXP. 4/94) DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION MAIL DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORDED WITH REQUIRED COVER SHEET INFORMATION TO: FENTS AND TRADEMARKS, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, WASHINGTON D.C. 20231 PUBLIC BURDEN REPORTING FOR THIS SAMPLE COVER SHEET IS ESTIMATED TO AVERAGE ABOVE 30 MINUTES PER DOCUMENTS TO BE RECORDED. INCLUDING REVIEWING THE DOCUMENT AND CATHERING THE DATA NEEDED, AND COMPLETING AND REVIEWING THE SAMPLE COVER SHEET. SEND COMMENTS NO THIS BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, OFFICE OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS, P2-1000C, TON. D.C. 20231 AND TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (0651-0011), WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231 REGARD 04/17/2003 ECOOPER 00000129 121155 29175231

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, **Wendi Hutchinson**, a United States citizen, residing at 165 N. Canal #910, Chicago, Illinois 60606; **Benjamin Phalan Oates**, a British citizen, residing at 12 Sutton Avenue, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 4LG, United Kingdom; and **Graham John Blair**, a British citizen, residing at 5 School Lane, Thurstaston, Wirral, CH61 0HH, United Kingdom, have invented certain improvements in

#### PERSONAL CARE TOTTLE

(bearing Atto	orney's Do	cket Number	,) which is found in:	
(a)		U.S. patent application executed on  To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I/WE an ASSIGNOR(S) signing below, hereby authorize and request my/our attorney, as named in the Declaration and Power of Attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when it becomes known.		
(b)	×			
	U.S. app	Dication Serial No. 29 175	5, 23\ filed on	
(c)		International Application No	lo. PCT	

AND WHEREAS, **UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC.**, having a principal place of business at 325 North Wells Street, Chicago, Illinois 60610desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and improvements and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC. its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries, and all rights of priority under the International Convention resulting from the filing of said application, and from the filing of any of the provisional application(s) listed above and in and to any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or other applications describing said invention or improvements thereon, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from said applications or any of them, and in and to any and all applications for patents describing said invention to countries foreign to the United States and in and to any and all patents which may be granted for said invention in said foreign countries, the same to be held by and for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns.

AND I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said, UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

**PAGE -2 of -2** 

AND I/We do hereby agree to assist said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., in the prosecution of any and all said applications and in the prosecution of any and all interferences or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, documents, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns, may be necessary in this or any foreign country fully to secure to said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns, any and all said applications, inventions, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles and interests hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

2003. STATE COUNT	OF Y OF	) )	Wendi Mutchinson	day of "OFFICIAL SEAL" LAURAJEAN S. SCHIRMACH eal)Notary Public. State of Illinoi My Commission Expires 1/30/
ndividua same.	On this day of Mad all described in and who exe	cuted	, 2003 before me came Wendi Hutchingthe foregoing instrument, and acknowledge of the control of	ledged that she executed the
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF		Notary Public hereunto set my hand and seal this	day of
2003.	THE VITALOU VITE INCOME.	nave	norcante seemy hand and sear and	,
STATE COUNT		)	Benjamin Phalan Oates	eal)
the indiv the sam			, 2003 before me came Benjamin Pha ted the foregoing instrument, and ackr	
			Notary Public	
2003.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	l have	hereunto set my hand and seal this	day of ,
STATE COUNT		)	Graham John Blair	eal)
individu: same.	On this day of al described in and who exe	ecuted	, 2003 before me came Graham John the foregoing instrument, and acknowl	Blair to me known to be the ledged that he executed the
			Notary Public	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, **Wendi Hutchinson**, a United States citizen, residing at 165 N. Canal #910, Chicago, Illinois 60606; **Benjamin Phalan Oates**, a British citizen, residing at 12 Sutton Avenue, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 4LG, United Kingdom; and **Graham John Blair**, a British citizen, residing at 5 School Lane, Thurstaston, Wirral, CH61 0HH, United Kingdom, have invented certain improvements in

### PERSONAL CARE TOTTLE

beari	ng Atto	orney's Do	ocket Number	,) which is found in:	
	(a)		U.S. patent application ex	ecuted on	
	(b)	<u>×</u>	To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I/WE an ASSIGNOR(S) signing below, hereby authorize and request my/our attorney, as named in the Declaration and Power of Attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when it becomes known.		
		U.S. ap	plication Serial No.29 17	5, <u>23\</u> filed on <u></u>	
	(c)		International Application N	lo. PCT	

AND WHEREAS, **UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC.**, having a principal place of business at 325 North Wells Street, Chicago, Illinois 60610desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and improvements and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC. its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries, and all rights of priority under the International Convention resulting from the filing of said application, and from the filing of any of the provisional application(s) listed above and in and to any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or other applications describing said invention or improvements thereon, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from said applications or any of them, and in and to any and all applications for patents describing said invention to countries foreign to the United States and in and to any and all patents which may be granted for said invention in said foreign countries, the same to be held by and for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns.

AND I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said, **UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA DIVISION OF CONOPCO**, **INC.**, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.



**PAGE -2 of -2** 

AND I/We do hereby agree to assist said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., in the prosecution of any and all said applications and in the prosecution of any and all interferences or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, documents, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns, may be necessary in this or any foreign country fully to secure to said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns, any and all said applications, inventions, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles and interests hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEDEOE I have becounte set my hand and seal this

2003.	Thave neredino set my hand and sear this day or ,
STATE OF COUNTY OF	) Wendl Hutchinson (Seal)
On this day of individual described in and who ex same.	, 2003 before me came Wendi Hutchinson to me known to be the ecuted the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the
	Notary Public
2003.  STATE OF COUNTY OF  On this & day of Max	(Seal)  Benjamin Phalan Oates  (Seal)  Benjamin Phalan Oates  A 2003 before me came Benjamin Phalan Oates to me known to be executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed Notary Public
IN WITNESS WHEREOF 2003.	I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of ,
STATE OF COUNTY OF	) Graham John Blair (Seal)
On this day of individual described in and who ex same.	, 2003 before me came Graham John Blair to me known to be the ecuted the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the
•	Notary Public

Registered No. 74

# NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Benjamin Phalan Oates has affixed his signature in my very presence to the attached document.

Dated this 5th day of March, 2007.

KINICHI TAKAHASHI

Calinichi Takahashe

Notary attached to The Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau NO. 21-1 1-CHOME JINNAN SHIBUYAKU TOKYO JAPAN

\*

l i	
1	平成 15 年登簿第二 74 号
2	嘱託人 ベンジャミン フェラ オウツ
3	( BENJAMIN PHALAN DATES )
4	は、本公証人の面前で添付書面に署名
5	した。
6	上記のとおり認証する。
7	平成 15 年 3 月 5 日
8	本公証人役場において
9	東京都渋谷区神南1丁目21番1号
10	東京法務局所属
11	公証人的格放一
12	
13	
14	•
15	
16	

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, **Wendi Hutchinson**, a United States citizen, residing at 165 N. Canal #910, Chicago, Illinois 60606; **Benjamin Phalan Oates**, a British citizen, residing at 12 Sutton Avenue, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 4LG, United Kingdom; and **Graham John Blair**, a British citizen, residing at 5 School Lane, Thurstaston, Wirral, CH61 0HH, United Kingdom, have invented certain improvements in

#### PERSONAL CARE TOTTLE

bearing Atto	orney's Do	ocket Number	,) whic	ch is found in:
(a)		U.S. patent application e	executed on	
(b)	*	signing below, hereby at	uthorize and requ of Attorney to inse	of this assignment, I/WE an ASSIGNOR(S) uest my/our attorney, as named in the ert below the filing date and application
	U.S. ap	plication Serial No. <u>29 11</u> JANUARY 31, 30	15, 231 fil	led on
(c)		International Application	No. PCT	

AND WHEREAS, **UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC.**, having a principal place of business at 325 North Wells Street, Chicago, Illinois 60610desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and improvements and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC. its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries, and all rights of priority under the International Convention resulting from the filing of said application, and from the filing of any of the provisional application(s) listed above and in and to any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or other applications describing said invention or improvements thereon, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from said applications or any of them, and in and to any and all applications for patents describing said invention to countries foreign to the United States and in and to any and all patents which may be granted for said invention in said foreign countries, the same to be held by and for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns.

AND I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said, UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

RECORDED: 04/15/2003

AND I/We do hereby agree to assist said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., in the prosecution of any and all said applications and in the prosecution of any and all interferences or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, documents, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns, may be necessary in this or any foreign country fully to secure to said UNILEVER HOME & PERSONAL CARE USA, DIVISION OF CONOPCO, INC., its successors and assigns, any and all said applications, inventions, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles and interests hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

2003.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	l have	hereunto set my h	and and seal this	day of
STATE COUNT		)	Wendi Hutchinso	(So	eal)
individu same.	On this day of all described in and who exe				nson to me known to be the edged that she executed the
			Notary Public	44.00-200-00-00	
2003.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	l have	hereunto set my h	and and seal this	day of
STATE COUNT		)	Benjamin Phalan		eal)
the indi					lan Oates to me known to be nowledged that he executed
			Notary Public		
2003.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	l have	hereunto set my h	and and seal this to	day of 4 pail
	of England Ty of Merseyside	)	Graham John Bla	(5	eal)
individu same.	On this & day of & & day and who executed in and who executed in and who executed the state of t	C ecuted	the foregoing instru	ument, and acknowl	Btair to me known to be the edged that he executed the
			th. h. V	Vallon	mando inc.
			Notary Public		